- 1 -
 Case No.:  DSP-22028
                                                                                               Fairwood Square
                                                                                               (former Frank’s Nursery)
 Applicant: Timberlake Homes, BT
COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND
SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL
FINAL DECISION — DISAPPROVAL OF DETAILED SITE PLAN

ZO.
As detailed infra, the Board had no statutory authority to accept and approve this site plan on
January 18, 2023, because almost a month earlier on December 12, 2022, the District Council
adopted Council Resolution (CR)-5-2023, which suspended the legal efficacy of CB-50-2021—
pending final action on companion legislation to prohibit development projects pursuant to the Old
ZO from being eligible to utilize CB-50-2021. CR-5-2023 at 3-4.
Moreover, on January 17, 2023 (before the Board formally accepted the site plan on January
18, 2023), the District Council took final action on companion legislation, Council Bill (CB)-12-
2023, which repealed and reenacted certain Transitional Provisions in § 27-1900 et seq., of the
New ZO—to prohibit development projects pursuant to the Old ZO from being eligible to utilize
CB-50-2021. CB-12-2023 at 4-5. Alternatively, even if this site plan could have been filed
pursuant to Transitional Provisions in § 27-1700 et seq., of the New ZO, as the Board concluded,
the District Council recently adopted Council Bill (CB)-53-2023—to extend the prohibition on
development applications filed pursuant to Transitional Provisions in § 27-1700 et seq., of the New
ZO—from being eligible to utilize CB-50-2021. CB-53-2023 at 4-6.
2 Without CB-50-2021, no project application for the subject property, utilizing the Old ZO, could be filed,
accepted, completed, or approved, because prior to the adoption of CB-50-2021, the Table of Uses for the R-E Zone
did not permit a mix of residential (town homes) and commercial/retail uses. CB-50-2021, PGCC § 27-441(b).
                                                                                                                                                           DSP-22028
- 3 -

Nothing in §§ 24-1900, 24-1903, 24-1704(b) retroactively morphs a PPS application approved
for this project (after the effective date of the New ZO) into a § 27-1704(b) project which received
development or permit approval prior to the effective date of the New ZO.
E. The Site Plan
It is also undisputed that the site plan was not filed prior to the effective date of the New ZO
or New SR. As such, Transitional Provisions § 27-1700 et seq., do not apply to this site plan
because those provisions apply to projects that received development or permit approval prior to
the effective date of the New ZO—which is not the case here. Based on the approved PPS
application under Transitional Provisions § 24-1900—development pursuant to Old SR—this site
plan was authorized to move forward under Transitional Provisions § 27-1900 et seq., of the New
ZO—which applies to development pursuant to the Old ZO—which is the case here.
Consequently, CR-5-2023 and CB-12-2023 apply with equal force to this site plan. PGCPB No.
2023-44 at 1 (…the applicant has elected to pursue approval of a Detailed Site Plan under the prior
Zoning Ordinance) (Emphasis added).
Having found that this site plan is subject to Transitional Provisions § 27-1900 et seq., CR-5-
2023, and CB-12-2023, and that the Board formally accepted this site plan on January 18, 2023—
                                                                                                                                                           DSP-22028
- 6 -
the Board erred when it found that CB-12-2023 is not applicable to the subject application and
that the site plan can proceed to be developed, in accordance with the prior Zoning Ordinance,

new Zoning Ordinance was to give these property owners a reasonable period
of time to apply under the prior ordinance, while at the same time repealing
                                                                                                                                                           DSP-22028
- 7 -
site-specific text amendments so that they would no longer be available after
the grandfathering period.
 Section 27-1900 established a two-year “grandfathering” period in which
new applications utilizing the provisions of the prior Zoning Ordinance could
be submitted and accepted. The two-year period was a policy choice by the
Council that sought to balance property owners’ near-term development plans
with the goal of eventually eliminating site-specific text amendments.
Reducing that two-year period is likewise a policy decision for the Council,
and therefore the Planning Board takes no position on CB-12-2023.
 The legislation will affect all development applications8permitted under CB-
8-2021(DR-2), CB-23-2021(DR-3), CB-50-2021(DR-3), CB-55-2021 (DR-
2), CB-81-2021 (DR-2), CB-83-2021 (DR-2), CB-106-2021(DR-2), CB-40-
2020 (DR-2), CB-41-2020, CB-54-2020 (DR-2), CB-69-2020 (DR-2), CB-
10-2019 (DR-2), CB-13-2019, CB-18-2019, CB-19-2019 (DR-2), CB-45-
2019 (DR-2), CB-60-2019 (DR-2), CB-88-2018 (DR-3), and CB-89-2018
(DR-3), that have yet to be filed and accepted and/or constructed under the
prior Zoning Ordinance. Board’s Votes Letter, and Policy Analysis
Attachment 1, 1/6/2023 (Emphasis added).
On January 17, 2023, prior to the Board’s formal acceptance of this site plan on January
18, 2023, the District Council passed CB-12-2023, which, among other things, codified the
provisions of CR-5-2023—to make the enactment of CB-50-2021—ineligible for processing
under the prior Ordinance. Specifically, and relevant here, CB-12-2023 repealed and
reenacted Transitional Provision § 27-1903 as follows:
Unless an application for development is already filed and accepted and/or
constructed, the following enactments are ineligible for processing under the prior
Ordinance:
∗
CB-050-2021 (Chapter 39, 2021 Laws of Prince George’s County, Maryland) AN
ORDINANCE CONCERNING R-E ZONE for the purpose of amending the
residential table of uses to permit development of a mix of residential and
commercial/retail uses in the R-E (Residential Estate) Zone of Prince George’s
County, under certain circumstances.